

<p>COLORADO SUPREME COURT 2 East 14th Ave. Denver, Colorado 80203</p> <hr/> <p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107(2) Appeal from the Title Board</p> <hr/> <p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2015- 2016 #100</p> <p>PETITIONERS: Anita Cameron and Julie Farrar,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>RESPONDENTS: Lance Wright and Mercedes Aponte,</p> <p>and</p> <p>TITLE BOARD: Suzanne Staiert; Frederick Yarger; and Sharon Eubanks.</p>	
<p>CYNTHIA H. COFFMAN, Attorney General GRANT T. SULLIVAN, Assistant Solicitor General* 1300 Broadway, 6th Floor Denver, CO 80203 Phone: (720) 508-6349 Fax: (720) 508-6041 Email: grant.sullivan@coag.gov Registration Number: 40151 *Counsel of Record <i>Attorneys for the Title Board</i></p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p> <p>Case No.: 2016SA141</p>
<p>THE TITLE BOARD'S OPENING BRIEF</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The measure does not contain multiple subjects.....	4
A. Standard of Review and Preservation.....	5
B. The Board correctly found that #100 satisfies the single subject rule.....	5
II. The Board’s title for #100 is fair, clear, accurate, and complete.....	9
A. Standard of Review and Preservation.....	9
B. Clear title standards governing titles set by the Board.....	11
C. Omitting the term “euthanasia” does not mislead voters.....	13
D. Omitting the terms “citizen-sovereigns” and “inalienable rights” does not mislead voters.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
<i>In re Ballot Title 1999-2000 #265</i> , 3 P.3d 1210 (Colo. 2000)	10
<i>In re Constitutional Amendment Concerning the Fair Treatment of Injured Workers</i> , 873 P.2d 718 (Colo. 1994)	17
<i>In re Proposed Ballot Initiative on Parental Rights</i> , 913 P.2d 1127 (Colo. 1996)	11
<i>In re Proposed Initiative Amend TABOR 25</i> , 900 P.2d 121 (Colo. 1995).....	6
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #90 & #93</i> , 328 P.3d 155 (Colo. 2014).....	8
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for 1997-1998 #10</i> , 943 P.2d 897 (Colo. 1997)	14
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for 1999-2000 #258(A)</i> , 4 P.3d 1094 (Colo. 2000).....	13, 14, 15
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for 2007-2008 #62</i> , 184 P.3d 52 (Colo. 2008)	11, 14
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for 2009-2010 #45</i> , 234 P.3d 642 (Colo. 2010)	9, 10, 12
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for 2009-2010 #91</i> , 235 P.3d 1071 (Colo. 2010)	10
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary Pertaining to Casino Gambling Initiative</i> , 649 P.2d 303 (Colo. 1982).....	10
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, Summary Clause for 1997-1998 #74</i> , 962 P.2d 927 (Colo. 1998).....	6, 8
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #76</i> , 333 P.3d 76 (Colo. 2014).....	5, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for 2009-2010 #24,</i> 218 P.3d 350 (Colo. 2009).....	12
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed</i> <i>Initiatives 2001-02 #21& #22, 44 P.3d 213 (Colo. 2002)</i>	12, 17
<i>Proposed Initiative on Trespass-Streams with Flowing Water, 910</i> P.2d 21 (Colo. 1996).....	9
 CONSTITUTIONS	
COLO. CONST. art. II, § 3	8, 16
COLO CONST., art. V, § 1(5.5).....	5
COLO. CONST. art. XVIII, § 16	16
 STATUTES	
§ 1-40-106(3)(b), C.R.S. (2015)	11, 12
§ 1-40-106.5(1)(e)(I), C.R.S. (2015).....	6
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
FBI's Counterterrorism Analysis Section, <u>Sovereign Citizens: A</u> <u>Growing Domestic Threat to Law Enforcement</u> , FBI Law Enforcement Bulletin, Sept. 2011.....	16
